

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

YOUT LLC,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE RECORDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. and
DOE RECORD COMPANIES 1-10,

Defendants.

)
)
) Case No. 3:20-cv-01602-SRU
)
)
)

)
) October 31, 2022
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT RIAA'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Award RIAA Attorneys’ Fees	5
1. The Copyright Act Authorizes RIAA’s Motion	5
2. RIAA Is The Prevailing Party And All Of The Factors Favor Awarding Attorneys’ Fees	7
(a) Yout’s Claims Were Either Frivolous Or Objectively Unreasonable And It Made Similarly Baseless Arguments To The Court.....	8
(b) Yout Engaged In Bad Faith Litigation Conduct, Evincing Improper Motivation.....	10
(c) The Purposes Of The Copyright Act, As Well As The Need For Compensation And Deterrence, Strongly Favor Awarding Fees	12
B. RIAA’s Requested Fees Are Reasonable	13
1. RIAA’s Attorneys’ Rates Are Reasonable	13
2. The Total Number Of Hours For Which RIAA Seeks Fees Is Reasonable	20
3. RIAA’s Requested Fees Reflect A Significant Discount From The Lodestar Amount	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>16 Casa Duse, LLC v. Merkin</i> , 791 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>Amusement Art, LLC v. Life is Beautiful, LLC</i> , Case No. 2-14-cv-08290-DDP-JPR, 2017 WL 2259672 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2017)	19
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10, 12
<i>Bauer v. Yellen</i> , 375 F. App’x 154 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Beastie Boys v. Monster Energy Co.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	1, 7
<i>Crown Awards, Inc. v. Discount Trophy & Co.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. TTKN Enters., LLC d/b/a Crystal Clear Media</i> , No. 2:20-cv-07274 (C.D. Cal.)	18
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04109 (AB) (C.D. Cal.)	18
<i>Doc’s Dream, LLC v. Dolores Press, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 357 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	17
<i>Farrington v. Sell It Social, LLC</i> , No. 18 Civ. 11696 (JPC), 2020 WL 7629453 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2020)	7
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	7, 12

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....13

Horror Inc. v. Miller,
No. 3:16-cv-1442 (SRU), 2022 WL 4473426 (D. Conn. Sept. 26, 2022)5, 19

Hughes v. Benjamin,
No. 17-CV-6493 (RJS), 2020 WL 4500181 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2020).....8

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Book Dog Books, LLC,
327 F. Supp. 3d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....8

Johnson v. Georgia Hwy. Express, Inc.
488 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974)14

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
579 U.S. 197 (2016).....7

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.,
No. 07-cv-3783 (JF), 2010 WL 702466 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2010).....6

Lievano v. CoinTelegraph Media USA, Inc.,
No. 1:21-cv-03255 (LGS) (SDA), 2021 WL 5532513 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2021).....2

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013).....6

Matthew Bender & Co. v. West Pub. Co.,
240 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

Mazer v. Stein,
347 U.S. 201 (1954).....13

Miller v. Netventure24 LLC,
No. 19-CV-7172 (LGS) (BCM), 2021 WL 3934262 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2021).....2

Miroglio S.P.A. v. Conway Stores, Inc.,
629 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10, 17

N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey,
711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....20

Nobile v. Watts,
747 F. App’x 879 (2d Cir. 2018)8

Paramount Pictures Corp., et al. v. Does 1-10 d/b/a PrimeWire,
No. 2:21-cv-09317-MCS-SK (C.D. Cal.).....18

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Omniverse One World Television, Inc.,
 No. 2:19-cv-01156-MWF-ASx (C.D. Cal.)18

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.,
 No. CV 11-07098-AB, 2015 WL 1746484 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2015)19, 20

Shame on You Prods. v. Banks,
 893 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Stross v. T-N-B Marble-N-Granite LLC,
 No. 3:19 CV 688 (RNC), 2019 WL 13217306 (D. Conn. Nov. 1, 2019).....7

T.B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu,
 339 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1964).....6

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Kurbanov,
 1:18-cv-00957 (CMH) (E.D. Va. Feb. 10, 2022).....16

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
 273F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....13

Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev., Inc.,
 754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

Zuma Press, Inc. v. Getty Images (US), Inc.,
 845 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2021)7

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 5017

17 U.S.C. § 505 1, passim

17 U.S.C. § 512(f).....6

17 U.S.C. § 1201 4, passim

17 U.S.C. § 12031, 2, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Nimmer on Copyright § 14.10[B][1][b] & n.13 (2022).....5, 7

Andy Maxwell, *RIAA Sued By YouTube-Ripping Site Over DMCA Anti-Circumvention Notices*, Torrent Freak (Oct. 27, 2020),
<https://torrentfreak.com/riaa-sued-by-youtube-ripping-site-over-dmca-anti-circumvention-notice-201027/>11

Chris Cooke, *Danish courts block stream-ripping site Yout.com despite it employing the “but we don't copy anything” defence*, Complete Music Update (Apr. 27, 2020), <https://completemusicupdate.com/article/danish-courts-block-stream-ripping-site-yout-comdespite-it-employing-the-but-we-dont-copy-anything-defence/>.....3, 11

Chris Cooke, *Stream-ripper Yout continues to fight web-blocks around the world, with mixed success*, Complete Music Update (Mar. 3, 2022), <https://completemusicupdate.com/article/stream-ripper-yout-continues-to-fight-web-blocks-around-the-world-with-mixed-success/>.....3

Chris Cooke, *Yout blocked in Brazil again following criminal copyright complaint*, Complete Music Update (Nov. 25, 2021), <https://completemusicupdate.com/article/yout-blocked-in-brazil-again-following-criminal-copyright-complaint/>3

Ernesto Van der Sar, *YouTube Ripper Strikes Back at the RIAA in DMCA 'Circumvention' Lawsuit*, Torrent Freak (Dec. 3, 2021), <https://torrentfreak.com/youtube-ripper-strikes-back-at-the-riaa-in-dmca-circumvention-lawsuit-211203/>11

Italian court confirms stream ripping is illegal, IFPI (Aug. 2, 2019), <https://www.ifpi.org/italian-court-confirms-stream-ripping-is-illegal/>3, 12

Joshua P. Friedlander, *Mid-Year 2022 RIAA Revenue Statistics*, <https://www.riaa.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/Mid-Year-2022-RIAA-Music-Revenue-Report-1.pdf>15
